REGENVED

95 MAR 21 FM 5: 02

OTTOL OF LEGA STANDAR SECRETER OF STANDARD

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1996** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 4740

(By Delegates	Brown	ina	Doule	Zolla.
Pum a	Lingett	Phil	lu and	Wattus
Coura, o	)seggent,	•	_	or according

Passed	March 9	1996
n Effect	Treom	Passage
€601 326-C		

## **ENROLLED**

## H. B. 4740

(By Delegates Browning, Doyle, Kelley, Evans, Leggett, Miller and Walters)

[Passed March 9, 1996; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public moneys out of the treasury from the balance of moneys remaining as an unappropriated surplus balance in the lottery net profits fund, to the department of education and the arts, board of education and the arts, board of trustees of the university system of West Virginia and board of directors of the state college system central office, account no. fund 4055, fiscal year 1996, organization 0452, all supplementing and amending the appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-six.

Whereas, The Governor submitted to the Legislature the Executive Budget Document, dated the tenth day of January, one thousand nine hundred ninety-six, which included a statement of the lottery net profits fund, setting forth therein the cash balance and investments as of the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred ninety-five, and further included the estimate of revenues for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-six, less net appropriation balances forwarded and regular appropriations for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-six; and

WHEREAS, It thus appearing from the Governor's Executive Budget Document there now remains an unappropriated surplus balance in the state treasury which is available for appropriation during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-six; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That chapter eight, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-five, known as the budget bill, be supplemented and amended by adding to title two, section four thereof, as follows:

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Sec. 4. Appropriations from lottery net profits.
3	191a—Board of Trustees of the University System
4	Of West Virginia and Board of Directors of the
5	State College System
6	Central Office
7	(WV Code Chapter 18B)
8	"WVFIMS" Account no.
9	Fund 4055 FY 1996 Org 0452
10 11	Act- Lottery ivity Funds
12 13	1 Higher Education Grant Program (R)
14 15 16 17 18	Any unexpended balance remaining in the appropriation (fund 4055, activity 164) at the close of the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-six, is hereby reappropriated for expenditure during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven.
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	The purpose of this bill is to supplement the budget act for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-six, by providing for a new item of appropriation to be established therein to appropriate lottery net profit funds available in the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-six, to provide funding in the amount of three million dollars for the higher education grant program.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Tundy Schoonbile
Chairman Senate Committee  Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect from passage.  All Clerk of the Senate
Glerk of the House of Delegates  Of Ray Smillin  President of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within All this the All this this the All this this the All this this the All this the All this this this this the All this this this this this this this this
® <b>CCU</b> 326-C

PRESENTED TO THE

GOYERNOR

Date

Time \_